book. The Group does not undertake any hedging around the values of its financial instruments as any risk of loss is considered
insignificant to the operations of the Group at this stage.

Any floating rate notes that the Group holds are for investment or liquidity purposes and held in the normal course of business
in line with investment and liquidity guidelines.

Each component of market risk is detailed below as follows:

(i)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Group has exposure to interest rate risk primarily on its variable interest-bearing cash and cash
equivalent balances, term deposits, floating rate notes, loans and variable deposits (bank accounts for businesses).

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates. With all other variables held
constant, the profit is affected as follows:

An increase of 200 basis points for 12 months in the general cash rate (assuming other factors remain constant) will increase
the Group’s profit and increase equity by $1,580,021 (2021: $2,253,724). A decrease of 100 basis points in the general cash rate
decrease the Group’s profit and decrease equity by $790,010 (2021: $1,126,862).

The following table shows the Group’s financial assets and liabilities on which the interest rate sensitivity analysis has been
performed.

30 JUNE 2022
VARIABLE

INTEREST RATE < 3 MONTHS

FIXED
INTEREST RATE

3 TO 12 MONTHS > 1 YEAR TOTAL

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 36,885  -  -  - 36,885

Due from other financial institutions  - 12,791 20  - 12,811

USD term deposit  - 1,887  -  1,887

Loans  - 21,530 12,732 5,242 39,504

Floating rate notes 71,185  -  -  - 71,185

Convertible note in meandu Australia
Holdings Pty Ltd

 - 1,510  -  - 1,510

Financial liabilities

Deposits (79,204) (4,069)  -  - (83,273)

30 JUNE 2021

VARIABLE
INTEREST RATE

< 3 MONTHS FIXED
INTEREST RATE

3 TO 12 MONTHS

> 1 YEAR TOTAL

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 69,521 15,000  -  - 84,521

Due from other financial institutions  - 8,471 2,991 6,000 17,462

USD term deposit  - 1,729  -  - 1,729

Loans  - 8,978 5,400 1,009 15,387

Floating rate notes 69,068  -  -  - 69,068

Financial liabilities

Deposits (72,470) (2,961) (50)  - (75,481)

144TYRO PAYMENTS LIMITED - ANNUAL REPORT 2022

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
R

E
P

O
R

T

19.	 Financial risk management objectives, policies and processes (continued)

(vi)	 Market risk (continued)

(ii)	 Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates.

The Group is not exposed to foreign currency risk in the settlement of merchant transactions as all monies received and
paid are in Australian dollars. The Group’s settlement of fees with card schemes and the purchases of terminals from foreign